Physical facilities  --  Sufficient bench space, adequate ventilation, adequate lighting, storage 
room, laboratory sink, and auxiliary facilities shall be provided.  Air conditioning may be necessary. 

4.10.  Monitoring Equipment  --  Water treatment plants designed to serve three thousand three hundred 

(3300) people or more shall be provided with continuous monitoring equipment (including recorders) to 
monitor water being discharged to the distribution system as follows: 

4.10.a.  Plants treating surface water and plants using lime for softening shall have the capability to

[...]

measuring residuals as contained in the West Virginia Administrative Rules, Division of Health, Public Water 
Systems, 64CSR3.  Automatic chlorine residual recorders shall be provided where the chlorine demand varies 
appreciably over a short period of time.  All surface water treatment plants designed to serve three thousand 
three hundred (3,300) people or more shall be equipped with recording chlorine analyzers and continuous 
recorders monitoring water entering the distribution system. 

6.4.e.  Chlorinator piping. 

6.4.e.1.  Cross-connection protection  --  The chlorinator water supply piping shall be designed to